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Customer Information Notification

2021040441 : Fs8400 / FS8500 Data Sheet Update Rev 7.0 (New Dimple Wettable Flank Product
Along With Technical Clarifications / Corrections)

Note: This notice is NXP Company Proprietary.

Issue Date: May 26, 2021 Effective date:May 27, 2021

Here is your personalized notification about a NXP general announcement.
For detailed information we invite you to view this notification online
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[X]Other: Data Sheet Update (New Product Offerings,
Technical Clarifications and Corrections)

PCN Overview
Description

[ IFirmware

NXP Semiconductors announces the data sheet update to revision 7.0 for the FS8400 / FS8500
Family of Fail-Safe System Basis Chip devices associated with this notification. Changes include
new HVQFN56 package dimple wettable flank products (KS suffix), which are added to the Ordering
Information and are the recommended product ordering option / recommended for new designs.
Current step-cut wettable flank package products (ES suffix) continue to be available.

The revision history included in the updated document provides a detailed description of the
changes.
Changes are also captured below.

FS84 FS85C rev 7.0 data sheet:

1. Table 2: updated Part Number column to include new dimple wettable flank product option (KS
suffix); added Note 2 to make clear step-cut wettable flank part numbers end in ES, and new dimple
wettable flank part numbers end in KS; added new part numbers MC33FS8415GJ and
MC33FS8415GY; replaced "HPQFN56" by "HVQFN56"

2. Table 3: updated pin type for PRE_SW (replaced A_OUT by A_IN)

3. Sections 4.1 and 4.2: added OTP configurations for MC33FS8415GJ and MC33FS8415GY

4. Table 9: corrected typo (replaced "VMON1_REG[2]" by "VMON1_REG[2:0]"



5. Table 31: replaced "WVMON2_REGJ1:0]" by "VMON2_REG[2:0]"

6. Table 64: Bit 9 changed to Bit 10 and Bit 8 changed to Bit 9

7. Table 83: updated description for VBUCK12, and updated VBUCK12_ACC output voltage
accuracy from 2% to 1.5% for enhanced/tighter tolerance

8. Table 84: updated VBUCK12_ACC output voltage accuracy from 2% to 1.5% for enhanced/tighter
tolerance

9. Section 23.5: updated Figure 28

10. Section 24.3: added values for VLDO12_DO_mode_150 and VLDO12 DO_mode_ 400, and
updated description for

VLDO12_DROP_150 and VLDO12_DROP_400

11. Section 28: replaced "The CRC polynomial used is x"8+x"4+x"3+x"2+1 (identified by 0x1D) with
a SEED value of hexadecimal OXFF" by "The CRC polynomial used is compatible with SAEJ 1850
CRCS8 standard: x"8+x"4+x"3+x"2+1 (identified by 0x1D) with a SEED value of hexadecimal OxFF"
12. Table 100: added values for SPI input capacitance parameter Cspi

13. Section 34: replaced "HPQFN56" by "HVQFN56”, and added drawings for dimple wettable flank

New FS84 FS85C rev 7.0 data sheet can be obtained from:
https://www.nxp.com/webapp/sps/download/mod_download.jsp?colCode=FS84 FS85C&appType=
moderatedWithoutFAE

Corresponding ZVEI Delta Qualification Matrix ID: SEM-DS-02 and SEM-DS-03

Reason

The data sheet has been updated to include new available HVQFN56 package dimple wettable flank
product offerings, new part numbers/new OTP configurations, additional parameter information, and
technical clarifications and corrections.

Identification of Affected Products

Product identification does not change, but new product offerings, including part numbers with KS
suffix for new dimple wettable flank package option, have been added.

Anticipated Impact on Form, Fit, Function, Reliability or Quality

No impact on form, fit, function, reliability or quality, except new form associated with new dimple
wettable flank product, as expected.

Data Sheet Revision

A new datasheet will be issued

Contact and Support

For all inquiries regarding the ePCN tool application or access issues, please contact NXP "Global
Quality Support Team".

For all Quality Notification content inquiries, please contact your local NXP Sales Support team.

For specific questions on this notice or the products affected please contact our specialist directly:
Name Aurelien Sanchez

Position Applications Engineer
e-mail .
address aurelien.sanchez@nxp.com

At NXP Semiconductors we are constantly striving to improve our product and processes to ensure
they reach the highest possible Quality Standards. Customer Focus, Passion to Win.



NXP Quality Management Team.

About NXP Semiconductors

NXP Semiconductors N.V. (NASDAQ: NXPI) provides High Performance Mixed Signal and Standard
Product solutions that leverage its leading RF, Analog, Power Management, Interface, Security and
Digital Processing expertise. These innovations are used in a wide range of automotive,
identification, wireless infrastructure, lighting, industrial, mobile, consumer and computing
applications.

You have received this email because you are a designated contact or subscribed to NXP Quality
Notifications. NXP shall not be held liable if this Notification is not correctly distributed within your
organization.

This message has been automatically distributed. Please do not reply .

NXP Semiconductors
High Tech Campus, 5656 AG Eindhoven, The Netherlands

© 2006- 2021 NXP Semiconductors. All rights reserved.



Changed Orderable Part#
MC33FS8400G0ES
MC33FS8400G0OESR2
MC33FS8400G5ES
MC33FS8400G5ESR2
MC33FS8405G0ES
MC33FS8405G0OESR2
MC33FS8410G0ES
MC33FS8410G0OESR2
MC33FS8410G3ES
MC33FS8410G3ESR2
MC33FS8410G6ES
MC33FS8410G6ESR2
MC33FS8415G0ES
MC33FS8415G0OESR2
MC33FS8415GJES
MC33FS8415GJESR2
MC33FS8415GYES
MC33FS8415GYESR2
MC33FS8420G0ES
MC33FS8420G0OESR2
MC33FS8425G0ES
MC33FS8425G0OESR2
MC33FS8430G0ES
MC33FS8430G0OESR2
MC33FS8430G1ES
MC33FS8430G1ESR2
MC33FS8430G2ES
MC33FS8430G2ESR2
MC33FS8430G4ES
MC33FS8430G4ESR2
MC33FS8435G0ES
MC33FS8435G0OESR2
MC33FS8500A0ES
MC33FS8500A0ESR2
MC33FS8510A0ES
MC33FS8510A0ESR2
MC33FS8510A2ES
MC33FS8510A2ESR2
MC33FS8510D3ES
MC33FS8510D3ESR2
MC33FS8520A0ES
MC33FS8520A0ESR2
MC33FS8530A0ES
MC33FS8530A0ESR2
MC33FS8530A1ES
MC33FS8530A1ESR2
MC33FS8530A4ES
MC33FS8530A4ESR2

12NC

935410413557
935410413528
935377649557
935377649528
935410415557
935410415528
935410417557
935410417528
935377647557
935377647528
935377652557
935377652528
935410419557
935410419528
935426532557
935426532528
935426937557
935426937528
935410422557
935410422528
935410704557
935410704528
935377488557
935377488528
935377643557
935377643528
935377645557
935377645528
935378137557
935378137528
935410706557
935410706528
935403794557
935403794528
935403813557
935403813528
935377484557
935377484528
935397679557
935397679528
935410578557
935410578528
935358751557
935358751528
935377479557
935377479528
935380403557
935380403528

Product Type
MC33FS8400GOES
MC33FS8400GOESR2
MC33FS8400G5ES
MC33FS8400G5ESR2
MC33FS8405GOES
MC33FS8405GOESR2
MC33FS8410GOES
MC33FS8410GOESR2
MC33FS8410G3ES
MC33FS8410G3ESR2
MC33FS8410G6ES
MC33FS8410G6ESR2
MC33FS8415GOES
MC33FS8415GOESR2
MC33FS8415GJES
MC33FS8415GJESR2
MC33FS8415GYES
MC33FS8415GYESR2
MC33FS8420GOES
MC33FS8420GOESR2
MC33FS8425GOES
MC33FS8425GOESR2
MC33FS8430GOES
MC33FS8430GOESR2
MC33FS8430G1ES
MC33FS8430G1ESR2
MC33FS8430G2ES
MC33FS8430G2ESR2
MC33FS8430G4ES
MC33FS8430G4ESR2
MC33FS8435GOES
MC33FS8435GOESR2
MC33FS8500A0ES
MC33FS8500A0ESR2
MC33FS8510A0ES
MC33FS8510A0ESR2
MC33FS8510A2ES
MC33FS8510A2ESR2
MC33FS8510D3ES
MC33FS8510D3ESR2
MC33FS8520A0ES
MC33FS8520A0ESR2
MC33FS8530A0ES
MC33FS8530A0ESR2
MC33FS8530A1ES
MC33FS8530A1ESR2
MC33FS8530A4ES
MC33FS8530A4ESR2

Product Description
FS8400
FS8400
FS8400
FS8400
FS8405
FS8405
FS8410
FS8410
FS8410
FS8410
FS8410
FS8410
FS8415
FS8415
FS8500
FS8500
FS8400
FS8400
FS8420
FS8420
FS8425
FS8425
FS8430
FS8430
FS8430
FS8430
FS8430
FS8430
FS8430
FS8430
FS8435
FS8435
FS8500
FS8500
FS8510
FS8510
FS8500
FS8500
FS8510
FS8510
FS8500
FS8500
FS8500
FS8500
FS8500
FS8500
FS8530
FS8530

Package Outline
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF
H(V)QFNS6WF

Package Description
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
S0T684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SO0T684-23
SOT684-23
SO0T684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SO0T684-23
SOT684-23
SO0T684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
S0T684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23
SOT684-23

Product Status
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
ASM
ASM
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS
RFS

Customer Specific Indicator

Product Line
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4
BLC4



